Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/06/1999	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Energaire Corporation		08/24/2010	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Energaire Corporation	
Street Address:	6820 S. Jasmine Court	
City:	Centennial	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80112	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: WYOMING	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1208581	ENERGAIRE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)460-7577

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3124605000

Email: jsutherland@seyfarth.com

Correspondent Name: Julia K. Sutherland

Address Line 1: 131 South Dearborn St., Suite 2400

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60610

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25467-900100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julia K. Sutherland
Signature:	/Julia K. Sutherland/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004278 FRAME: 0589 0.00 120

900171622

Date:	09/15/2010
Total Attachments: 2 source=Energaire Assignment#page1.tif source=Energaire Assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004278 FRAME: 0590

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

This ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered to by Energaire Corporation, formerly a corporation of the State of California, formerly having a place of business at P.O. Box 233, Pebble Beach, CA 93953 ("Assignor") and Energaire Corporation, formerly a corporation of the State of Wyoming, formerly having a place of business at 6820 S. Jasmine Court, Centennial, CO 80112 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks (the "Marks") and trademark registrations thereof listed in Exhibit A, and all goodwill represented by the Marks;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the Marks and related goodwill exclusively and Assignor desires to assign its ownership interest in the Marks, the registrations thereof, and all represented goodwill to Assignee.

NOW. THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, as of July 6, 1999, Assignor did and does hereby assigns unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to said Marks, the registrations thereof, and the goodwill represented thereby, together with the right to sue for and collect damages or any other compensation for past infringement, dilution, or misuse of said Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, assignor has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder, and shall be effective as of July 6, 1999.

Dated this 24th day of August, 2010
ENERGAIRE CORPORATION

By: Stuart E. Jenkins
Chief Executive Officer/President

STATE OF Colifornia

SSS:

I hereby certify that before me personally appeared Stuart E. Jenkins known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my presence executed this instrument and who by me was sworn and did acknowledge that he had the authority to execute this assignment on behalf of assignor and that he executed this instrument as his free act and

deed on this 24th day of Aufust, 2010.

(SEAL)

MICHELLE APODACA

Commission # 1731040

Notary Public - California **

Notary Public - California **

Santa Barbara County
My Comm. Expires Apr 11, 2011

12644558v.1

EXHIBIT A

Trademark	Country	Registration No./ Application No.	Registration Date
ENERGAIRE	Benelux	523445	June 1, 1993
ENERGAIRE	Canada	421285	December 17, 1993
ENERGAIRE	China	Appl. No. 6798296	Filed: June 23, 2008
ENERGAIRE	European Community	942508	February 28, 2000
ENERGAIRE	France	93461842	March 30, 1993
ENERGAIRE	Germany	2048992	November 9, 1993
ENERGAIRE	United States	1,208.581	September 14, 1982

12644558\...

RECORDED: 09/15/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004278 FRAME: 0592